VOLUME 46, ISSUE 11 ISSUE DATE: JUNE 2, 2014 RULE ADOPTIONS

LAW AND PUBLIC SAFETY DIVISION OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS NEW JERSEY BOARD OF NURSING

N.J.A.C. 13:37-5.5

Notice of Administrative Correction

Fee Schedule

Take notice that the Division of Consumer Affairs (Division) has discovered an error in the text of N.J.A.C. 13:37-5.5(a)4. Effective May 1, 2006, the Division adopted new N.J.A.C. 13:37-5.5(a)2, adding an application fee for graduates of foreign nursing programs (see 37 N.J.R. 1920(a); 38 N.J.R. 1840(a)). Then existing N.J.A.C. 13:37-5.5(a)2 through 11 were recodified as paragraphs (a)3 through 12. The Division neglected to update the cross-reference in recodified N.J.A.C. 13:37-5.5(a)4, which cross-references the "initial license fee set forth in (a)2 above," to refer to "(a)3 above," the new codification of the initial license fee. The Division has requested that the Office of Administrative Law (OAL) correct, and the OAL has agreed to correct, such error herein. Through this notice, published pursuant to N.J.A.C. 1:30-2.7, the cross-reference in paragraph (a)4 is corrected.

Full text of the corrected rule follows (addition indicated in boldface thus; deletion indicated in brackets [thus]):

13:37-5.5 Fee schedule

- (a) The following fees shall be charged by the Board in connection with licensure of professional and practical nurses:
- 1.-3. (No change.)

initial license fee set forth

in (a)[2]3 above

- 5.-12. (No change.)
- (c)-(f) (No change.)